

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
VICTORIA DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 6:23-cv-00001

Hon. Drew B. Tipton

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>iii</b>
<b>BACKGROUND .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. TEXAS HAS STANDING.....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. States receive special solicitude for standing.....	5
B. Texas suffers a concrete injury that is traceable to the challenged actions of Defendants. ....	7
C. Texas' claims are redressable by this Court. ....	9
<b>II. THE 2022 RULE IS CONTRARY TO THE IMMIGRATION AND         NATIONALITY ACT BECAUSE THE TERM “PUBLIC CHARGE” IS INTENDED         TO LIMIT ALIEN ACCESS TO PUBLIC BENEFITS. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>14</b>

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	6
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>City &amp; Cty. of S.F. v. United States Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Inquiry, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 845 F. App'x 325 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	11
<i>Hancock Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Ruhr</i> , 487 F. App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....	13
<i>Louisiana v. Biden</i> , 64 F.4th 674 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	7
<i>Louisiana v. Ctrs. for Disease Control &amp; Prevention</i> , 603 F. Supp. 3d 406 (W.D. La. 2022) .....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 518 (2007) .....	5, 9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	13
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	10
<i>State v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 9
<i>Sullivan v. Stroop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990) .....	11
<i>Texas v. United States HHS</i> , No. 4:23-CV-66-Y, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145085 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2023) .....	5
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	6
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 40 F.4th 205 (5th Cir. 2022).....	7, 8

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022).....	5, 6
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....	7, 8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 71 F.4th 392 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961) .....	14
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	9
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5

## Statutes

1903 Amendments, 32 Stat. 1213 .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(1)(B) .....	3, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(A) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)(B) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	2, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1601(1) .....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2) .....	2, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1601(3) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1601(5) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1611(c)(1)(B) .....	3, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1621(c)(1).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1631(a) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1631(c) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1631(f).....	12

Act of Feb. 5, 1917, 39 Stat. 874 .....	1
Act of Mar. 3, 1891, 26 Stat. 1084.....	1
Act of March 3, 1875, 18 Stat. 477.....	1
Former INA §§ 212(a)(7), (8), and (15) .....	1
Immigration Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 214 (Aug. 3, 1882).....	1
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-193 .....	2

### **Other Authorities**

5 Gordon <i>et al.</i> , <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> , § 63.05[2] (Rel. 164 2018).....	1
Black's Law Dictionary (4th Ed. 1951).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	2
JAMES R. EDWARDS, JR., PUBLIC CHARGE DOCTRINE: A FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF AMERICAN IMMIGRATION POLICY 2 (Center for Immigration Studies 2001) .....	1
Report of Comm. on Economic and Educational Opportunities, H.R. Rep. No. 104-75 (1995) (Conf. Rep.) .....	12

### **Regulations**

Field Guidance on Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28, 689 (May 26, 1999).....	3
Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28, 676 (May 26, 1999) .....	3
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	3
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds; Implementation of Vacatur, 86 Fed. Reg. 14,221 (Mar. 15, 2021) .....	3
Public Charge Ground of Inadmissibility, 87 Fed. Reg. 55,472 (Sep. 9, 2022) .....	7, 13, 14
